

No. 09-363

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN COOPER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT K. WONG, ACTING WARDEN, SAN QUENTIN  
STATE PRISON, SAN QUENTIN, CALIFORNIA

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Keith A. Findley  
President  
INNOCENCE NETWORK  
University of Wisconsin  
Law School  
975 Bascom Mall  
4318H Law  
Madison, WI 53706  
(608) 262-4763

Matthew D. Powers  
*Counsel of Record*  
Aaron Y. Huang  
Christy M. Von der Ahe  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
201 Redwood Shores Parkway  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
(650) 802-3000

Calvin Y. Cheng  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
700 Louisiana, Suite 1600  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 546-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

A. This Court Should Hold That AEDPA  
 § 2244(b)(2)(B) Does Not Supersede  
 This Court’s *Brady* Constitutional  
 Standard. .... 8

1. *Brady*’s Standard Cannot be  
 Superseded By AEDPA. .... 9

2. Application of the AEDPA  
 Standard Would Bar Remedy for  
 a Class of Unconstitutional  
*Brady* Violations. .... 12

3. This Court can Avoid  
 Constitutional Issues By  
 Interpreting § 2244(b)(2) Not to  
 Apply to Newly-Found *Brady*  
 Claims. .... 16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page                                    |
|---|---|
| <p>B. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve a Circuit Split Regarding the Standard of Review Applicable to a Successive Habeas Petition That Raises a Newly-Found <i>Brady</i> Claim. ....</p> <p style="padding-left: 20px;">1. The Ninth and Tenth Circuits Have Not Strictly Applied the AEDPA Standard to Successive Habeas Petitions Raising Newly-Found <i>Brady</i> claims.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 20px;">2. The Fourth and Eleventh Circuits Have Applied the AEDPA Standard to Successive Habeas Petitions Raising Newly-Found <i>Brady</i> claims.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 20px;">3. Application of the AEDPA Standard of Review is Also Inconsistent with <i>Holland v. Jackson</i> and Related Circuit Decisions. ....</p> | <p>18</p> <p>19</p> <p>21</p> <p>22</p> |
| <p>C. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify the Standard for Evaluating Newly-Found <i>Brady</i> Claims in Successive Petitions in Light of the Unjust Practical Implications for Habeas Practice and Policy of Applying § 2244(b)(2)(B)'s Heightened Standard. ....</p>  | <p>24</p>                               |
| <p>CONCLUSION.....</p>  | <p>25</p>                               |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

APPENDIX..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Banks v. Dretke</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....              | 5, 10, 14  |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....             | passim     |
| <i>Castro v. United States</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....      | 13         |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....     | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> ,<br>358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....                | 10         |
| <i>Cooper v. Brown</i> ,<br>510 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2007) .....     | 4          |
| <i>Cooper v. Brown</i> ,<br>565 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2009) .....     | 2, 3, 4    |
| <i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> ,<br>357 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... | 4          |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....             | 16         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....    | 10, 11     |
| <i>Douglas v. Workman</i> ,<br>560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... | 18, 20, 24 |
| <i>Evans v. Smith</i> ,<br>220 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2000) .....       | 18, 21     |
| <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....              | 13         |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....            | 17         |
| <i>Holland v. Jackson</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....            | 22, 23     |
| <i>In re Davis</i> ,<br>557 U.S. ____ (2009) .....                  | 15         |
| <i>Joseph v. Coyle</i> ,<br>469 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2006) .....      | 22, 23     |
| <i>Killian v. Poole</i> ,<br>282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002) .....    | 23         |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....   | 10         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....                     | 24             |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....                        | 11             |
| <i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> ,<br>323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003) .....               | 22             |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....                     | passim         |
| <i>People v. Cooper</i> ,<br>809 P.2d 865 (Cal. 1991) .....                     | 4              |
| <i>Rhines v. Weber</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....                           | 25             |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....                            | 8, 13          |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....                       | 8, 13          |
| <i>Tompkins v. Sec'y, Dep't Corr.</i> ,<br>557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... | 18, 21         |
| <i>Triestman v. United States</i> ,<br>24 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997) .....         | 15             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....            | 8              |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....          | 6, 8           |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> ,<br>577 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... | 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Williams v. Coyle</i> ,<br>260 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2001) .....       | 23             |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) .....   | passim         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....   | 17             |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |                |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-518, at 111<br>(1996) .....                          | 24             |
